1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Randall 2 Allen Fisher. 3 WHEREAS, Randall Allen Fisher was a son of this Commonwealth, having been 4 born in Bourbon County on December 12, 1952, to the late Robert and Wilma Adams 5 Fisher; and 6 WHEREAS, Randall Allen Fisher was a 1970 graduate of Bourbon County High 7 School. On April 15, 1971, he joined the United States Air Force, serving as a medic and 8 attaining the rank of Sergeant; and 9 WHEREAS, Randall Allen Fisher served his country honorably and with high 10 distinction, and this august body stands on this day in solemn reverence for his courage; 11 and 12 WHEREAS, Sergeant Fisher was a member of the Kentucky Veterans Hall of Fame 13 and was past National Vice Commander of the American Legion; and 14 WHEREAS, earning his bachelor's degree in nursing from the University of 15 Kentucky in 1982, Sergeant Fisher went on to complete the Physician's Assistant Program 16 in 1983 and served as a nurse at the VA Medical Center in Lexington, Kentucky; and 17 WHEREAS, Sergeant Fisher's accomplishments in the health care field were 18 profound and are still impacting many Kentuckians to this day. He established the 19 Coumadin Clinic in Leestown, helped establish a patient classification system for 20 ambulatory care, founded the first mobile clinic in Millersburg, ran mobile flu shot 21 clinics, and volunteered as the service officer for the Commonwealth of Kentucky 22 handling veterans' claims for medical treatment and benefits; and 23 WHEREAS, Randall Allen Fisher, proud United States veteran; esteemed health 24 care worker; and cherished husband, father, grandfather, and brother, departed this earthly

life on February 4, 2021, leaving all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning;and

27

WHEREAS, Sergeant Fisher is survived by his wife, Marian Fisher; daughters,

UNOFFICIAL COPY

- Kimberly Fisher and Tamara Fisher; son, Todd (BJ) Russell; grandchildren, Jessica
 (Daniel) Rice, Hannah Bussell, Jaycie Bussell, and Lillie Fisher; and sisters, Shirley
 Pergram, Bobby Jean Fisher, and Mary Edna Fisher;
 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 5 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
 6 Kentucky:
- 7 → Section 1. The Senate hereby expresses its most profound sympathy upon the
 8 passing of Randall Allen Fisher, and posthumously thanks him for his service to this
 9 nation as a member of the United States Air Force.
- 10 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
 11 memory of Randall Allen Fisher.
- 12 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
 13 Resolution to Senator Stephen West for delivery to the family.